
ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU (U.T.) 
POLICE DEPARTMENT, DAMAN & DIU, 

DAMAN. 
 
Tender Notice No. ASP/PMS/DD/Tender/Video Conferencing System/2011-12/381     
                                                                                                                
       Date:  23.05.2012. 

 

 
LIMITED TENDER NOTICE 

The Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman & Diu, Daman invites sealed tender on 
behalf of Administration of U.T. of Daman & Diu for the purchase of Video Conferencing 
System. 

Sr. 
No. 

Description of the items Quantity 

01 Video Conferencing System 04 sets. 
 
Terms & Conditions: - 
 

1. The tenders will be in two packet system i.e. Packet ‘A’ containing technical bids and 
Packet ‘B’ containing price/financial bids. Both bids shall be in separate envelopes 
specifically super scribed as Technical Bids & Price Bids. Both envelope should be kept 
and third envelop which is duly sealed. 

2. Price Bids will be opened only after confirmation of Technical Bid. 
3. Tender documents along with Technical Specification are available in the Office of the 

Undersigned, Daman on payment of Rs. 500/- Non Refundable by cash up to 14/06/2012 
at 15.00 hrs. 

4. The sealed tender address to the Inspector General of Police, Daman & Diu, Daman 
396210 Airport Road, PHQ, Dunetha Nani Daman should reach him on or before Date. 
14/06/2012 up to 15.00 hrs. Over by courier or by R.P.A.D. The cover should be super 
scribed as “TENDER FOR PURCHASE OF Video Conferencing System DUE 
DATE:-14/06/2012” 

5. The documents attached along with the tender shall be duly attested.  
6. The technical bids shall be opened on the same day i.e. on 14/06/2012 at 16.00 hrs. if 

possible in presence of any bidder/his representative. All bidders are hereby requested to 
give demo on same day. 

7. Tender will submit samples along with the documents while submitting Tender failing 
which tender is liable to be rejected. 

 
Sd/- 

Addl. Supdt.  of Police 
Daman and Diu 

Daman. 
 

 
Copy to:- 
 

1. The District Informatics Officer (NIC)Daman. for Publishing on website. 
2. All Head of Office, Daman (U.T.) 
3. Copy to all reputed Firms/agencies/manufacture for information and necessary action 



ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU (U.T) 
POLICE DEPARTMENT, DAMAN & DIU 

DAMAN 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Terms and conditions for supply of Video Conferencing System to the Police 

Department Daman & Diu, Daman. 
Tender No. ASP/PMS/DD/Tender/ Video Conferencing System /2011-12/381     

Dated: -            23/ 05/2012 
 

1. The rates quoted should be strictly for free delivery at Daman and will be valid and 
operative for supply order issued on or before Date 31/12/2012 

2. The rates should be quoted exclusive of all taxes. 
3. Except CST all other Taxes/Duties/Royalties charges payable on the Sale/Transport etc. 

within and/or outside the State of Supplier shall be payable by the supplier. 
4. No extra charges for packaging, forwarding and insurance etc. will be paid on the rates 

quoted. 
5. The rates should be quoted only for the items specified in the list of requirements and 

should be for the items of given specifications confirm to the standard (s) requirements of 
the given specification/mark/ manufactures 

6. Rates quoted for items other than required specifications/Mark/ Manufacture may not be 
considered.  However, indigenous manufacturers may quote their own makes provided. 

7. Where this office does not specify Specifications/Mark/Manufacture, the rate should be 
quoted only for the first class and standard quality. 

8. The decision of the Tender Inviting Officer for acceptance / rejection of supplied 
including the decision for equivalent specifications, standard and quality etc. of articles 
shall be final. 

9. The tenderer should send in advance or enclose along-with tender an amount of Rs 2500/- 
as Earnest Money Deposit by drawing a demand draft on any scheduled Bank at Daman 
in favour of the officer inviting tenders. Tenders received without Earnest Money Deposit 
will be summarily rejected. 

10. (a) The successful tenderer will have to pay within 10 days from the date of demand an 
amount equal to 10% of the total value of the articles that may be ordered on the amount 
of Security Deposit in form of F.D.R. 
(b) Non-receipt of the Security Deposit within stipulated time limit will result in 
automatic cancellation of the order for supply without any intimation. 
(c) However, in case if any articles are received for which the security deposit may not 
have been deposited, the fully security deposit as may be due from the supplier will be 
recovered from the bill(s) for such articles 

11. The amount of earnest money paid by the successful tenderer (s) will be adjusted against 
the amount of security deposit to be paid by successful tenderer (s) as per condition 
No.11 above. 

12. The amount of earnest money paid by the tenderer (s) whose tender are not accepted will 
be refunded to them by Cheque or demand draft as may be refunded to the Tender 
Inviting Officer 

13. Only on satisfactory completion of the supplies ordered for and on payment of all bills of 
the supplier, as to be admitted for payment, the amount of security deposit / earnest 
money deposit will be refunded after expiry of guarantee period if any, or any such date / 
period as may be mutually agreed upon. 

14. The Head of Office will consider extension of the time for remitting the security deposit 
as demanded. However, in case of denial to consider such extension the supplier is bound 
to abide by the limit given and liable to make good any loss to the government on 
account of his failure to abide by the time limit. 

15. (a) Railway receipt or other transport document should be drawn in favour of the Officer 
Inviting tender 
(b) Railway receipt or other transport document should not be sent by V.P.P or through 
any Bank as this being, a Government office it is not possible to clear cash demands of 
post office/ Bank for delivery of B.R. or other transport documents unless we have agreed 
to it as a special arrangement. 
(c) Railway receipt or transport documents should be sent to this office by registered post 
immediately on dispatch of goods from dispatching end 

16. The supplies of store equipments etc. of inferior quality / standard or of different 



specifications other than that ordered/specified on/or incomplete or damaged articles will 
not be accepted. The supplier will have to replace the same at his own cost and risk on 
intimation of non-acceptance. However if no communication is received within 15 days 
from the date of communication.  The Tender Inviting Officer will not be responsible for 
any damage, loss etc. of such rejected articles. 

17. In case, failure to replace the unaccepted & rejected articles from supplies made as 
mentioned in the conditions, the loss undergone by the government will be recovered 
from the suppliers security deposit / earnest money or payment due of any bill (s) to the 
extent required. 

18. In case of failure to supply the store Machinery & equipments etc. ordered for, as per 
conditions and within the stipulated time, the same articles will be obtained, if required, 
from the tenderer who has offered next higher rates or from any other source, as may be 
decided by the Tender Inviting Officer and loss to Government on account of such 
purchase (s) shall be recovered from the former suppliers security deposit / earnest 
money or bills payable. The suppliers shall have no any right dispute with such 
procedure. 

19. Extension of time limit for supplies may be considered by the Tender Inviting Officer up 
to 50% of the original stipulated time for supplies and the beyond that by the Dy. 
Inspector General of Police, Daman & Diu, Daman who so ever may competent to accord 
expenditure sanction or enter into contract with reference to the amount involved in the 
contract.  The extension so granted may be with levy of compensation for delay in 
execution of supply order up to 5% of the cost of supplies ordered for at the discretion of 
the authority competent to grant extension of time limit provided such request is made 
well in time depending upon the circumstances no such decision in the matter will be 
final. 

20. Demurrage charges paid by the Tender Inviting Officer, on account of delayed receipt of 
dispatch documents/ intimation will be recovered from the bills payable to the supplier. 

21. (a) The supplier (S) of the Machinery and Equipments shall have to supply spare parts as 
and when required on an agreed basis i.e. on agreed discount on the published 
cataloged/list prices for an agreed period 
(b) The supplier (S) shall give adequate advance notice before any spare parts goes out of 
production to enable the Tender Inviting Officer to order for spare parts required one lot 
for the life time of respective Machinery 
(c) If mutually agreed to the supplier (S) shall make available the blue print drawing etc. 
of the spares if and when required in connection with main Machinery/Equipments. 

22. If at any time after the order for supply of Machinery/store equipments the Tender 
Inviting Officer shall for any reason whatsoever not require the whole or part of the 
quantity thereof as specified in the order the Tender Inviting Officer shall give notice in 
writing of the fact of the supplier(s) who shall have no claim to any payment of 
compensation whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage which the supplier(s) 
might have been derive from supply of articles in full but which did not derive in 
consequence of the full quantity of articles not have been purchased any alteration have 
been made in the original instructions which shall involve any curtailment of the supply 
original contemplated. 

23. The Earnest Money(s)/Security Deposit(s) paid by the tender earlier against any tender(s) 
for supply order(s) is/are not adjustable with Earnest Money or Security Deposit required 
by these conditions. 

24. All bills should be in duplicate and should invariably be mentioned the number and date 
of supply order. 

25. All bills should be pre-receipted on a revenue stamp of proper value.  Bills which are not 
pre-receipted on revenue stamp will not be accepted for payment 

26. Each bills in which Sales tax is charged must contain the following certificate on the 
body of the bill “Certified" that the goods on which Sales Tax/VAT/Service tax has 
been charged have not been exempted under the C.S.T/VAT Act or the rules made there 
under and the amount charged on account of Sales Tax on these goods is not more than 
what is payable under the provision of relevant act of the rules made there under. 

27. The tenders will be opened in presence of tenderers or their representatives. If any, 
present in the office of the Tender Inviting Officer. 

28. The right to accept or reject without assigning any reasons and or all tenders in part 
or whole is reserved with the Tender Inviting Officer and his decision(s) on all 
matters relating to acceptance or rejection of the tenders as a whole or in part will 
be final and binding to all. 



29. The tender offers received which do not confirm with the terms and conditions of this 
office will be summarily rejected.  However if any firm desires to consider exemption 
from payment of earnest money deposit certified copies of it's registration with D.G.S&D 
for specific items should be attached with their tender. 

30. If the tenderer whose tender/ quotation is accepted fails to execute the supply order 
within stipulated time, the Earnest Money Deposit of such tenderer will stand forfeited to 
the Government. 

31. In case the supplier does not execute the supply order in the full placed with him, the 
E.M.D. of the supplier will be forfeited to the Government and the contract for the supply 
shall stand terminated with no further liabilities on either party to the contract. 

32. No separate agreement will be required to be signed by the successful tenderer(s) for the 
purchase of the contract for supply. Rates tenderer/ offered in the response to the 
concerned Tender/ Quotation Notice shall be considered as acceptance of all above terms 
and conditions for supply for all legal purpose. 

33. The bidders provide information, as per the enclosed specification details duly signed by 
him. 

34. The bidders should also submit copy of test report from T.B.R.L., Chandigarh, or any 
other Laboratory which is technically competent to carry out such tests. 

35. The bidder should also enclose copy of its supply order to any Central Government/State 
Government/Under taking, if the same is available with him. 

36. If the supply of equipments are not satisfactory or as per specification given in the tender, 
the same will be rejected by the Tender Inviting Officer and same will have to be 
replaced by the supplier at his own cost & risk. 

37. The supply of equipments should be completed within 01 month from the date of work 
order/supply order 

38. The tendering firm must be registered with the Sales Tax/VAT Dept. and a copy of their 
registration under the Sales Tax/VAT bearing the TIN Number be provided, besides the 
Latest Sales Tax/VAT Clearance Certificate 

39. The tendering firm will deposit the papers regarding experience supplying items during 
the last three years for the above item/work, if any 

40. No advance payment will be made and no request for increase in the rates will be 
entertained during the period of supply 

41. All the firms participating in the Tender must submit a list of their owners/partners etc. 
along with their contact telephone Nos. and a Certificate to the effect that the firm is not 
blacklisted by any Govt. Department nor any Criminal Case is registered against the firm 
or its owner or partners anywhere in India. 

42. Bidders should not be permitted to alter or modify their bids after expiry of the deadline 
for receipt of bids. 

43. The Purchase Committee reserves the rights to reject any tenders or negotiate as per rules 
44. The Purchase Committee also reserves the rights to relax any terms and condition in the 

public interest 
45. All disputes subject to the jurisdiction of courts in the Territory of Daman   
46. The Video Conferencing System is to be installed with the specified units to be  installed at  

a. DIGP/IGP office, Daman 
b. DIGP/IGP office, DNH 
c. SP  office, Daman 
d. SP office, Diu. 

 
 



NOTE:- 
A) FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITH THE ENVELOPE 

MARKED AS TECHNICAL BID:- 
 

1. EARNEST MONEY OF Rs. 2500/- IN FAVOUR OF DIGP/DD. 
 

2. SALES TAX/VAT REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE ALONGWITH TIN NUMBER  
 

3. LATEST SALES TAX/VAT CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 
 

4. DOCUMENTS RELATING TO PAST PERFORMANCE FOR THE LAST THREE 
YEARS, IF ANY. 

 
5. A LIST OF OWNER/PARTNERS OF THE FIRM AND THEIR CONTACT TELEPHONE 

NOS. ALONGWITH A CERTIFICATE TO THE EFFECT THAT THE FIRM IS NOT 
BLACKLISTED BY ANY GOVT. DEPARTMENT NOR ANY CRIMINAL CASE IS 
REGISTERED.  

 
6. ANY OTHER RELEVANT IMPORTANT INFORMATION IF ANY. 

 
7. COPY OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS DULY SIGNED WITH SEAL OF THE FIRM, IN 

TOKEN OF ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
 

B) PRICE BID SHALL CONTAIN PRICE ONLY AND NO OTHER DOCUMENTS 
SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH THE PRICE BID. 

 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

  Certify that I/We hereby agree to abide with Terms & Conditions as specified in 
Tender.  Forms accepted. 
 
 
 
 
 Sd/- 

Signature of the Supplier’s            Addl. Supdt.  of Police 
With Seal                    PMS Cell,PHQ 

        Daman 
 
Date: -  23.05.2012. 
Note: - Please return one copy of these conditions duly signed along with your tender/quotation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Technical Specification for Video Conferencing Systems 

► Simple and Fast One Touch Calls 



     Voice., Video, 
     Applications and Web content  
     with a  single touch 
 
► Highly Customizable 
     Third-party applications to be enabled 

 
User Interface Features 
 •  Resistive touch screen interface which works with both  
     finger or stylus   
 •  TFT LCD display with adjustable screen angle  
 •  16:9 wide screen aspect ratio 
 •  Screen saver and digital picture frame mode 
 •  On-screen virtual keyboard 
 •  Voicemail and video mail support  
 •  USB port for applications 

  

 • WebKit-based Browser 
 • Adjustable base height 
 • Unicode UTF-8 character support Multilingual 
      
Audio Features 
•  HD Voice technology   
•  Acoustic Clarity    technology providing 
    full-duplex conversations, acoustic echo 

   

    cancellation and background noise suppression 
-Type 1 compliant(IEEE 1329 full duplex) 

                        •   Frequency  response – 100 Hz – 20 kHz for  
                             handset, optional headset and hands-free  
                             speakerphone modes                         
                        •   Individual volume settings with visual feedback for  
                             each audio path 
                        •   Voice activity detection 
                        •   Comfort noise generation 
                        •    DTMF tone generation   
                        •    Low-delay audio packet transmission 
                        •    Adaptive jitter buffers 
                        •    Packet loss concealment 
       

Headset and Handset Compatibility 
•   Dedicated RJ-9 headset port 
•   Hearing aid compatibility  
•  Hearing aid compatible (HAC) handset for  
    magnetic coupling to hearing aids            
Call Handling Features  
•  6 lines (registrations) 

   

•   Shared call/Bridged line appearance 
•   Busy Lamp Field(BLF) 
•  Flexible line appearance (one or more line keys can  
    be  assigned for each line extension)                    

•  Distinctive incoming call treatment /call waiting 
•  Call timer and call waiting  
•  Call  transfer, hold, divert (forward), pickup  
•  Called, calling, connected party information 
•  Local three-way audio conferencing  
•  One-touch speed dial, redial 
•  Remote missed call notification  
•  Do not disturb function 
•  Electronic hook switch  capable  
 
Video Standards and Protocols 
•   H.263, H.263 + (1998), and H.264 
•   CIF(352x288) or SIF(352x240) resolution 



    Transmit and receive video up to 30 fps  
 
Camera 
•  2 mega pixel camera or more 
•  30 cm to infinity fixed focus  
•  Privacy Shutter 
•  Picture in Picture for near end camera 
•  Full screen or window for far end camera 
 
Open Application Platform 
•   WebKit enabled full browser that supports HTML, 
    CSS, SSL security, and JavaScript 
      
Network and provisioning  
•   SIP Protocol Support 
•   SDP  
•    Two-port Gigabit Ethernet  switch  

 -10/100/1000Base –TX across LAN and PC  
                               ports 

- Conforms to IEEE802.3-2005 (Clause 40) for  
                               Physical Media Attachment  

- Conforms to IEEE802.3-2002 (Clause 28) for  
   Link Partner Auto – Negotiation  

•    Manual or dynamic host configuration protocol  
     (DHCP)network setup 
•    Time and date synchronization using SNTP 
•    FTP/TFTP/HTTP/HTTPS  server-based central 
      provisioning for mass deployments 

  

•    Provisioning and call server  redundancy supported 
•   OoS Support – IEEE 802.1p/O tagging (VLAN), 

  

     Layer 3 TOS, and DSCP 
•   Network Address Translation (NAT)- support for  
     static configuration and “Keep-Alive” SIP signaling 
•   RTCP and RTP support 
•   Event logging  
•   Syslog 
•   Local configurable digit map/dial plan 
•   Hardware diagnostics 
•   Status and statistics reporting  
•   IPv4 
•   TCP 
•   UDP 
•   DNS-SRV  

 
 Bandwidth 
   •  CIF video up to 768 kbps plus network overhead 
   •  Customizable video call bit rates     
 
Security 
 • Media encryption via SRTP 
 •  Transport Layer Security (TLS) 

 •  Encrypted configuration files   
  

 •  Digest authentication  
 •  Password login 
 •  Support for URL syntax with password for boot 
     server address
 •   HTTPS secure provisioning

  

 •   Support for signed software executables
  

                                                                       
  

Power 
•   Built-in auto sensing IEEE 802.3af Power over  
  Ethernet (Class 0) 



• Energy-saving smart motion detector enabling  the 
    the screen to go into power-save mode when no one   
    is in the office  
          
• Power efficient; should consume less then 11W when 
    fully active, 8W average, and 6W when in power 
    save mode with the LCD off 
•  External Universal AC Adaptor (optional, 48V 
    380mA DC)           
  

                   Operating Conditions 
•  Temperature: +10 to 40ºC(+50 to 104°F) 
•  Relative Humidity: 20% to 85%, noncondensing 
     
Storage Temperature  
•   -40 to +70°C(-40 to +160ºF) 
     

  
  

   Sd/- 
   Addl. Superintendent of Police, 

      Daman & Diu 
Daman 

Signature of the Supplier with  
    Date & Rubber Stamp. 

 


	Tender No. ASP/PMS/DD/Tender/ Video Conferencing System /2011-12/381
	Dated: -            23/ 05/2012
	NOTE:-
	AGREEMENT



